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AGENDA 
Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals 

Madison County Administrative Auditorium 
414 North Main Street, Madison, VA 22727 

Tuesday, October 21, 2025 - 7:00 p.m. 
 
 
Call to Order 
 
Adoption of Agenda 
 
New Business 

Adoption of previous minutes from May 20, 2025. 
 
Public Hearings 

• (Case Number V-9-25-1) Chadwick & Brenda Powers have applied for a variance of 
Madison County Code of Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 5-4 “Structures shall be 
located 35 feet or more from any street right-of-way which is 50 feet or greater in 
width, or 60 feet or more from the center line of any street right-of-way less than 50 
feet in width. All accessory structures must be located ten feet or more from any 
property line.” The variance is requested for property located at 1103 Ridgeview Rd 
and further identified as Madison County Tax Map 32-38A. The applicant is 
requesting the setback be reduced from 35 feet to 20 feet in order to construct an 
accessory building, lean-to and carport. 
 

• (Case Number V-9-25-2) Al Esh, on behalf of Thomas Fant, has applied for a 
variance of Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2 - Subdivisions, Article 
4-5-2, Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 1 - Zoning, Article 4-3, 
Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2 - Subdivisions, Article 4-5-6, and 
Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2 - Subdivisions, Article 4-5-1 in 
order to create a non-conforming one acre lot, by subdividing property identified as 
244 Crooked Run Ln, and further identified as Madison County tax map 33-42G. 
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Old Business 
 
None 
 
Adjournment 
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MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
MADISON VIRGINIA 22727 

 
The Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals met on Tuesday, May 20, 2025, at 7:00 p.m., in the Madison 
County Administrative Auditorium, 414 N. Main Street in the Town of Madison, Virginia. The board members 
present were Chairman Rodney Lillard, Members Sarah Wills, Roger Clatterbuck, Kyle Knight, Jessica Davis, 
Zoning Administrator Allen Nicholls. Suzanne Long was absent. 
 
 Chairman Lillard called the meeting to order at 7:03 PM and determined there was a quorum.  
 
New Business  

• Adoption of previous minutes from February 18, 2025 

• Adoption of previous minutes from April 15,2025 
 
Chairman Lillard stated that he notified Allen Nicholls that a revision was required to the February minutes. 
Jessica Davis identified a typographical error to be remedied.  
 
Sarah Wills made a motion to approve the minutes with the stated revisions. Roger Clatterbuck seconded the 
motion. Aye: Lillard, Wills, Clatterbuck, Knight, Davis; Nay (0); Abstain (0); Absent: Long The motion passed. 
 
Chairman Lillard stated that Suzanne Long is absent, and Alternate Jessica Davis is serving for this evening’s 
case.  
 
Public Hearings  
(Case Number V-5-20-25) Robert K Swab Jr & Edith L Swab, has requested a variance from Madison County 
Zoning Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 4-4-1 “Structures shall be located 50 feet or more from any street right-
of-way which is 50 feet or greater in width, or 100 feet or more from the center line of any street right-of-way 
less than 50 feet in width.”. The applicant is requesting the setback be reduced from 100’ to 50’. The purpose 
of the request is to facilitate a new residence in a more desirable area of the subject property. The subject 
parcel is identified as Madison County tax map 38-20F, is zoned C-1 (Conservation), and contains 4.398 acres 
(survey).   
   
Chairman Lillard read the case.  
 
Applicant Robert Swab described the need for a variance by citing the location of a power line and topography. 
Mr. Swab continued by stating he is seeking to build a one-level home so he can age in place. Placement of the 
home on a more level area of the property means fewer steps in order to facilitate easier accessibility as the 



Page 2 of 3 
 

applicant ages in the home. The applicant stated that there is little impact on the neighbors, and that they 
were pleased that one neighbor (Dunwoody) spoke up on their behalf.  
 
Discussion followed regarding where Ruth Hollow Fire Trail ends and the private driveway begins.  
 
Chairman Lillard asked Allen Nicholls if he knew when the (minimum area requirements) ordinance was 
enacted.  
 
Allen Nicholls stated he was unable to find an annotation of when the ordinance for minimum area 
requirements was enacted, but stated he assumed it was around 1990.  
 
Discussion followed about minimum site size requirements, and the timing of the enacting of other provisions 
in the ordinance.  
 
Roger Clatterbuck stated that the plat makes it look like less than a 50’ variance could have been requested. 
 
The applicant responded that he had the surveyor to illustrate an approximate location of the future dwelling. 
The applicant also stated that they are asking for the 50’ variance to meet future needs, such as a garage.  
 
Chairman Lillard continued discussion about minimum area requirements.  
 
Allen Nicholls directed the attention of the Board to an addition to the information packet. The comments 
from the Madison County Health Department (VDH) were provided just hours prior to the meeting.  
 
Chairman Lillard asked if there were any comments from the Board, staff, or applicant (there were no 
members of the public in attendance).  
 
Sarah Wills made a motion to grant the variance. Kyle Knight seconded the motion. Aye: Lillard, Wills, 
Clatterbuck, Knight, Davis; Nay (0); Abstain (0); Absent: Long The motion passed.  
 
Chairman Lillard stated the Allen Nicholls had informed him that there are no cases scheduled for June. 
 
Allen Nicholls provided an update on new legislation (SB974).  
 
Discussion followed regarding SB974.  
 
Old Business   
 
None  
 
Adjournment 
 
Roger Clatterbuck made a motion to adjourn. Sarah Wills seconded the motion. Aye: Lillard, Wills, Clatterbuck, 
Knight, Davis; Nay (0); Abstain (0); Absent: Long The motion passed. The meeting was adjourned at 7:25pm.  
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_______________________________ 
Chairman-Rodney Lillard 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

To:   Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals 

From:   Allen Nicholls, Planning and Zoning Administrator 

Subject:           Chadwick & Brenda Powers Variance Request 

Date:   October 21, 2025 

 

Summary of Request 

(Case Number V-9-25-1)  

Chadwick & Brenda Powers have applied for a variance of Madison County Code of 
Ordinance, Appendix 1, Article 5-4 “Structures shall be located 35 feet or more from any 
street right-of-way which is 50 feet or greater in width, or 60 feet or more from the center 
line of any street right-of-way less than 50 feet in width. All accessory structures must be 
located ten feet or more from any property line.” The applicant is requesting the setback be 
reduced from 35 feet to 20 feet in order to construct an accessory building, lean-to and 
carport. The variance is requested for property located at 1103 Ridgeview Rd and further 
identified as Madison County Tax Map 32-38A. 

Items Required for Application 

Application – August 13, 2025 

Application Fee – $250 , received August13, 2025 

Survey/Plat/Site Plan – GIS maps, Plat, and Site Plan are attached 

A copy of the current paid real estate taxes – Attached 

 

Agency Comments 

 Madison County Health Department – Requested September 8th, 2025 



 Virginia Department of Transportation – Standing email declining comment 

 Madison County Building Official – Requested September 8th, 2025 

 

Relevant Ordinances 

5-4. Setback Regulations. 

Structures shall be located 35 feet or more from any street right-of-way which is 50 feet or 
greater in width, or 60 feet or more from the center line of any street right-of-way less than 
50 feet in width. All accessory structures must be located ten feet or more from any 
property line.  

(Ord. No. 2020-7, 3-4-2020) 

Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2 – Subdivisions, 2-17 .Lot, Corner. A lot 
abutting upon two or more roads at their intersection. The front of a corner lot shall be the 
side where the driveway entrance is or will be located as approved by the Virginia 
Department of Transportation. The setback on the side facing the side road shall be 35 feet 
or more for both main and accessory buildings. 

 





















 

 

To:   Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals 

From:   Allen Nicholls, Planning and Zoning Administrator 

Subject:            Thomas Fant Variance Request 

Date:    October 21, 2025 

 

Summary of Request 

(Case Number V-7-25-2)  

Al Esh, on behalf of Thomas Fant, has applied for a variance of Madison County Code of 
Ordinances, Appendix 2 - Subdivisions, Article 4-5-2, Madison County Code of Ordinances, 
Appendix 1 - Zoning, Article 4-3, Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2 - 
Subdivisions, Article 4-5-6, and Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2 - 
Subdivisions, Article 4-5-1 in order to create a non-conforming one acre lot, by subdividing 
property identified as 244 Crooked Run Ln, and further identified as Madison County tax 
map 33-42G. 

Items Required for Application 

Application – August 12, 2025 

Application Fee – $250, received August 12, 2025 

Survey/Plat/Site Plan – GIS maps, Plat, and Site Plan are attached 

A copy of the current paid real estate taxes – Attached 

 

Agency Comments 

 Madison County Health Department – Requested September 8th, 2025 



 Virginia Department of Transportation – Standing email declining comment 

 Madison County Building Official – Requested September 8th, 2025 

 

Relevant Ordinances 

Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2 - Subdivisions, 4-5-1. Non-conforming 
Subdivisions. A subdivision recorded and/or developed prior to the adoption of, and not in 
conformity with, this ordinance may be resubdivided and redeveloped in whole or in part, 
at the option of the owner of all the lots to be resubdivided, but only under the following 
conditions: (1) the resubdivision shall result in improvement to the general area of lot 
layout and street connection; (2) and the resubdivision shall be in full conformity with the 
provisions of this ordinance. Any resubdivision of a recorded plat, or part thereof shall 
conform to the plat vacation requirements of Code of Virginia, §§ 15.1-481 and 15.1-182, as 
amended, and shall have the consent of the Board of Supervisors. 

 

Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2 - Subdivisions, 4-5-2. Lot Size. Lot sizes 
for residential lots shall conform to the Zoning Ordinance in effect in the County of Madison 
at the time of the filing of the final plat. Lot sizes may be increased by the Board of 
Supervisors where health and sanitation reports so indicate a need, in order to protect the 
public. 

 

Madison County Code of Ordinances, Appendix 2 - Subdivisions, 4-5-6. Nonconforming 
Lots, Remnants or Outlots. No subdivision which creates a nonconforming lot shall be 
approved. All remnants of lots or outlots below the minimum size remaining after 
subdividing a tract must be added to adjacent lots rather than allowed to remain as 
unbuildable parcels. 

 

Appendix 1 - Zoning , 4-3. Area Regulations. The minimum lot area for permitted uses shall 
be three acres. All dwellings located on a single parcel shall require a minimum of three 
acres per dwelling. 

 


























